

LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL I. WARD

Daniel I. Ward, Esq. (NJ Bar No. 033581986)
118 White Horse Road W.
Voorhees, NJ 08043
Tel: (856) 566-6614
Fax: (856) 566-7373

BLUMENTHAL & NORDREHAUG

Kyle R. Nordrehaug (Cal.Bar #205975) *pro hac vice pending*
2255 Calle Clara
La Jolla, California 92037
Tel: (858)551-1223
Fax: (858) 551-1232

Attorneys for Settlement Class Members,
MARGARET PICUS and DANIEL KAFFER

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE PET FOOD PRODUCTS
LIABILITY LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 07-2867 (NLH) (All Cases)
MDL Docket No. 1850

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION BY CLASS
MEMBERS MARGARET PICUS AND
DANIEL KAFFER TO MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS
SETTLEMENT**

Date: October 14, 2008
Time: 9:30 a.m.

Judge: Hon. Noel L. Hillman
Courtroom: 3A

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE OBJECTIONS ASSERTED BY CLASS MEMBERS
MARGARET PICUS AND DANIEL KAFFER 3

III. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO RESPOND TO THE OBJECTIONS 4

 A. Plaintiffs Present No Evidence To Establish the Reasonableness
 of the \$250,000 Settlement for Product Purchase Claims 4

 B. Plaintiffs Concede That the Product Purchase Payments Are Limited to the
 Recall of a Products Manufactured Over Only A Few Months, But the Release
 Is Not Limited To Such Recalled Products 6

 C. Plaintiffs Do Not Accurately Describe the Scope of the Release 7

 D. There Is No Adequate Representation of Those Individuals With
 Only Purchase Claims 8

IV. CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alloway v. Gen. Marine Indus.</i> , 149 N.J. 620, 695 A.2d 264 (N.J. 1997)	9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 620 (1997)	9, 10
<i>Elkins v. Equitable Life Ins. Co. Of Iowa</i> , 1998 WL 133741 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 1998)	11
<i>Grimes v. Vitalink Communications Corp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1553 (3 rd Cir. 1994)	8
<i>HDM Flugservice GmbH v. Parker Hannifin Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 1025 (6th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>In re Community Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 5297757 (D.N.J. Oct 10, 2007)	6
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. America Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3 rd Cir. 1998)	11
<i>KB Home v. Super. Ct.</i> , 112 Cal. App. 4th 1076, 5 Cal. Rptr. 3d 587 (Ct. App. 2003)	9
<i>National Super Spuds, Inc. v. New York Mercantile Exchange</i> , 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981)	2, 8
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	9, 10
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial National Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7 th Cir. 2002)	8
